

CNR No. DLNW01-010117-2024  
SC 819-24  
FIR No. 508/24  
PS Subhash Place  
u/s. 309(4)/311/61(2)/3/5 BNSS  
State v. Vikas Garg & Anr.

17.07.2025

**Present:** None for State.

Ld. Regular Additional PP Sh. Ravi Kumar is stated to be on leave.

No Substitute Additional PP has yet arrived.

Accused Jyoti Gupta on bail with Sh. Ranjeet Kumar,  
Ld. Counsel.

Inspector Mahesh Kumar, SHO PS Subhash Place with SI Neeraj Kumar, IO of the case.

As per the report of SI Neeraj Kumar forwarded by SHO PS Subhash Place, accused Naveen, Jaadu and Ganjha are absconding and further steps regarding them are being taken.

Offence is of date 20.07.2024. Procedure envisages appropriate steps to be taken for accused absconding. Delay on part of the officers of investigating agency is writ large on the face of record. The same also hampers trial of the case for accused sent for trial, which is to be done expeditiously.

Copy of the order be sent to the DCP, North-West for information and necessary action expeditiously as per laid procedure and to send the action taken report before next date of hearing.

Case be put up on the date earlier fixed i.e. **29.07.2025** when the accused facing trial have been directed to appear.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb