

CNR No. DLNW01-010117-2024
SC No. 819-2024
STATE Vs. VIKAS GARG & ANR.
FIR No. 508/2024
P.S Subhash Place

29.07.2025

Present: Sh. Ravi Kumar, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor for State is on leave today.

Sh. Rajesh Sirohi, Ld. Substitute Additional Public Prosecutor for State.

Accused Vikas Garg and Jyoti Gupta are present on bail.

Accused Danish Peter is absent.

Sh. Amey Mishra, Ld. Counsel for accused Vikas Garg.

Sh. Rahul Prashar, Ld. Counsel for complainant **Mrigesh Garg** has filed an application, seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of complainant Mrigesh Garg with the mention for his inability to appear today being ill with copy of prescription of Doctor.

Heard. Perused.

SI Rupesh Raj in person.

IO/SI Neeraj Kumar has filed submissions of Additional DCP-I, North West District *inter alia* with the mention that efforts are being made to trace the whereabouts of remaining accused persons, whereas accused Naveen was arrested on 21/07/2025 and his supplementary charge-sheet was filed on 25/07/2025 in magisterial Court.

Issue NBWs against accused Danish Peter and notice to his surety u/s 491 BNSS, returnable on **08/10/2025**.

Contd./-

CNR No. DLNW01-010117-2024
SC No. 819-2024
STATE Vs. VIKAS GARG & ANR.
FIR No. 508/2024
P.S Subhash Place

: 2 :

Copy of this order be sent to DCP, North West for information and necessary action to be taken expeditiously and to send action taken report for stated absconding accused persons.

(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi (DK)