

CNR No. DLNW01-010117-2024  
SC 819-24  
FIR No. 508/24  
PS Subhash Place  
u/s. 309(4)/311/61(2)/3/5 BNSS  
State v. Vikas Garg & Ors.

30.01.2026

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

All accused on bail except accused Danish Peter, who has also appeared alongwith his surety Ms. Nasreen.

Sh. Anoop Kumar Mishra, Ld. counsel for accused Danish Peter, who has filed his vakalatnama and moved an application for cancellation of NBWs of accused Danish Peter against whom NBWs were issued.

Sh. Amey Mishra, Ld. counsel for accused Vikas Garg and Naveen Kumar through Video Conferencing.

Sh. Avadh Narain, Ld. counsel for accused Jyoti.

Sh. Ashish Kumar Tiwari, Ld. counsel for complainant IO/SI Neeraj is present.

Report has been filed on behalf of SI Neeraj who has appeared before the court and submitted before the court that it could not be confirmed that accused Danish Peter was in JC from 02.12.2025 to 18.01.2026. He seeks time to confirm the same. He has further reported that accused Danish Peter is not residing at the address given and at the address H.No. A-333, Vijay Vihar, Delhi, one Harish Kumar s/o late Sh. Suraj Bhan was found residing, who stated that he was residing at the address since childhood.

From the report of the IO, it is confirmed that accused Danish Peter has given an incorrect address on record. It is not disclosed in the application as to why his surety could not inform the court that accused Danish Peter was in JC in some other case. The address furnished in the court is also incorrect. Accordingly, application for cancellation of NBWs stands cancelled. Accused Danish Peter be taken into custody.

IO to verify regarding incarceration of accused Danish Peter at Faridabad Jail and file the report within 3 weeks from today.

Put up for arguments on charge for accused Jyoti Gupta and Naveen Kumar for **28.02.2026**.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/30.01.2026/sb